GOVERNMENT NOTICE No. 397 pubished on 24/5/2024

THE TANZANIA SHIPPING AGENCIES ACT, (CAP. 415)

REGULATIONS

(Made under section 61(1))

THE TANZANIA SHIPPING AGENCIES (SHIPPERS REGISTRATION) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2024

Citation

GN. No.

382 of 2023

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Tanzania Shipping Agencies (Shippers Registration) (Amendment) Regulations, 2024 and shall be read as one with the Tanzania Shipping Agencies (Shippers Registration) Regulations, hereinafter referred to as the "principal Regulations".

Amendment of enabling provision

2. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting the enabling provision and substituting for it the following:

"(Made under section 61(1))"

Amendment of regulation 4

- 3. The principal Regulations are amended in regulation 4:
 - (a) in subregulation(2)(a) by-
 - (i) inserting the word "and" immediately after subparagraph (ii);
 - (ii) deleting the semicolon ";" and the word "and" appearing after subparagraph (iii) and substituting for them a full stop "."; and
 - (iii) deleting subparagraph (iv); and
 - (b) in subregulation (2)(b) by-
 - (i) inserting the word "and" immediately after subparagraph (ii);
 - (ii) deleting the semicolon ";" and the

GN. No. 397 (Contd)

word "and" appearing immediately after paragraph (iii) and substituting for them a full stop "."; and

(iii) deleting subparagraph (iv).

Designation of regulation 4

4. The principal Regulations are amended by designating regulation 4 with the maginal note "Application for registration" as regulation 5

Amendment of regulation

- 5. The principal Regulations are amended in regulation 6 -
 - (a) in subregulation (2), by deleting the word "may" and substituting for it the word "shall"; and
 - (b) in subregulation (3), by inserting the words "within seven working days from the date of the application" between the words "refusal" and "in"

Amendment of regulation 11

6. The principal Regulations are amended in regulation 11(1)(b) by deleting the words "and any other relevant document as may be required by the Corporation".

Amendment of regulation 19

7. The principal Regulations are amended in regulation 19(3) by renumbering its paragraphs as paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) respectively.

Amendment of First, Second, Third, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth and Seventh Schedules

- 8. The principal Regulations are amended in the Schedules by deleting the enabling provision of the:
 - (a) First Schedule and substituting for them the following:

 "(Made under regulations 4(3),10(1) and 11(1)(a))";
 - (b) Second Schedule and substituting for it the following:

 "(Made under regulations 4(3), 10(1) and 11(1)(c))";
 - (c) Third Schedule and substituting for it the following;

GN. No. 397 (Contd)

- "(Made under regulations 6(2) and 11(2))";
- (d) Fourth Schedule and substituting for it the following:
 - "(Made under regulations 6(3))";
- (e) Fifth Schedule and substituting for it the following:
 - "(Made under regulations 8(1)";
- (f) Sixth Schedule and substituting for it the following:
 - "(Made under regulations 12(1))"; and
- (g) Seventh Schedule and substituting for it the following:

"(Made under regulations 18 and 19").

Dodoma, 3rd May, 2024 MAKAME M. MBARAWA

Minister of Transport